Additional Information Regarding Vendors Performing Work in Replacement of State Employees

This document contains copies of purchase order contracts obtained by OMB by which a
nongovernmental person or entity agrees with any department, commission, board, council, agency, or
public corporation to provide services, valued at one hundred fifty thousand dollars (5150,000) or more,
which are substantially similar to and in replacement of work normally performed by an employee of the
department, commission, board, council, agency or public corporation. For additional supporting contract
documents, you may submit a public records request to the Department of Administration in accordance
with the Rhode Island Access to Public Records Act (“APRA”), R.l. Gen. Laws § 38-2-1 et seq. APRA forms,
procedures and other information for the Department of Administration are available at
http://www.admin.ri.gov/publicrecords/index.php.

Fiscal Year: FY19

Agency: Department of Children, Youth and Families
Vendor Name: PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP LLC
Total Amount Paid to Vendor for Services: $853,991.66

Summary of Services Rendered to Agency:

Identifying Code | Service Type Description | Amount Notes
PO 3253588 Financial Services: Other $462,712.55
PO 3547038 Financial Services: Other $391,279.11

Note: Some of the above payments may have been made under the terms of a master price agreement
(MPA). MPAs are solicited as requests for proposals or requests for quotes and may have cap limits for
pricing and cap limits for project cost. MPAs provide agencies with access to qualified vendors, expedited
process, and opportunities for mini-bids. Such purchases are made directly under the MPA and do not

require a separate and unique contract. All MPAs are public and can be viewed at
http://www.purchasing.ri.gov/MPA/MPASearch.aspx.

Contents:

Item Number Document ID Description Notes

Item 1

PO 3253588

Purchase Order contract

Item 2

PO 3547038

Purchase Order contract




ITEM 1



Notice of Contract Purchase Agreement

Division of Purchases
One Capitol Hill
Providence, Rl 02908-5860

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUPINC
148 STATE ST 10TH FLR

BOSTON, MA 02109

United States

nToozm<

DCYF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET
101 FRIENDSHIP ST, 4TH FLOOR
PROVIDENCE, Rl 02903

United States

T~ IW!w

o -

This Purchase Order is issued pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the solicitation and applicable federal, state, and local law,

State Of Rhode Idand and Providence Plantations
Department of Administration

COST ALLOCATION PLAN/FEDERAL
REVENUE ENHANCEMENT/QUALITY
ASSURANCE - DCYF

Award Number 3253588
Revision Numbe 11
Effective Period 01-NOV-2011 -
30-JUN-2019
Approved PO Datg 23-AUG-2017
Vendor Number 1233-iSupplier
Type of Requisition ARCH, ENG &
CONSULT
Requisition Number 1222177
Change Orde 18079JL G0008
Requisition Number|
Solicitation Number 7448552
Freight Paid
Payment Terms NET 30
Buyer Francis, David

Requester Nam¢

Brouillard, Lisa J

Work Telephone]

401-782-3700

including the State of Rhode Island's purchasing regulations, available at www.purchasing.ri.gov.

CHANGE TO PO #3253588:

CHANGE EFFECTIVE PERIOD:

FROM: 11/01/11 - 08/31/17

TO: 11/01/11 - 06/30/19

LINES ADDED TO REFLECT DATE CHANGE.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE: $3,265,516.00

INCREASE CONTROL VALUE: 51,537.00
REVISED CONTROL VALUE:  $3,317,053.00
INCREASE CONTROL VALUE: 67,246.00

REVISED CONTROL VALUE:  $3,384,299.00

INVOICETO |

Hill, 4th Floor, Providence 02908.

The State of Rhode Island accepts electronic invoices via its supplier portal. To reg
and submit electronic invoices, visit the supplier portal at
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/iSupplier/isup/index.php

To submit paper invoices, mail to: Department of Administration Controller, One C4

1 STATE PURCHASING AGENT

4

J'J.i':#--.fr' a':{ AIJ T

P

NancyR. Mclntyre

Page 1 of 2



http://controller.admin.ri.gov/iSupplier/isup/index.php
file:/rdoa/ins/prod/apps/DOAPROD_ent-ap-rfnp1/logs/appl/conc/log/www.purchasing.ri.gov

State of Rhode Island Blanket Purchase Agreement 3253588,

11
INCREASE CONTROL VALUE: 96,991.00
REVISED CONTROL VALUE:  $3,481,290.00
INCREASE CONTROL VALUE: 84,867.00

REVISED CONTROL VALUE:  $3,566,157.00
INCREASE CONTROL VALUE: 368,849.00
REVISED CONTROL VALUE:  $3,935,006.00
INCREASE CONTROL VALUE: 875,214.00
REVISED CONTROL VALUE:  $4,810,220.00

INCREASING FUNDS AND EXTENDING DATES PER THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT ADDENDUM |, Il AND Il DATED
07/21/17.

CONTACT PERSON:
JESSICA GONSALVES
(401) 528-3634

Reference Documents: 3253588 8-10-17.pdf

INVOICETO |

The State of Rhode Island accepts electronic invoices via its supplier portal. To reg
and submit electronic invoices, visit the supplier portal at STATE PU_RCHASING AGENT
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/iSupplier/isup/index.php T A ‘,(

WL

I |
g a':{ i

P

To submit paper invoices, mail to: Department of Administration Controller, One C4
Hill, 4th Floor, Providence 02908. NancyR. Mclntyre

Page 2 of 2


http://controller.admin.ri.gov/iSupplier/isup/index.php

ADDENDUM I
Program Scope of Work

Public Consulting Group, Inc.

The Department of Children, Youth and Families (DEPARTMENT) is a Title IV-E agency as
identified by the Social Security Act and as such is required by federal law to have a cost
allocation plan to allocate costs to all of its programs including Title IV-E. A key component of
this process is the Random Moment in Time Study (RMTS) to allocate the costs of case workers,
Determining IV-E eligibility for children entering foster care is also a federal requirement, for
which quality control measures are federally required.

" The purpose and function of this contract amendment to the executed contract in response to
RFP #7448552 — Cost Allocation Plan/Federal Revenue Enhancement/Quality Assurance is to
purchase the services of the Public Consulting Group, Inc. (PROVIDER) to provide the
following:

1.

Cost Allocation Plan — The PROVIDER will complete activities associated with the
DEPARTMENT’S cost allocation plan (CAP), including all related documents, by
December 31, 2017 through quarter ending September 30, 2017. The PROVIDER will
maintain quality control efforts related to the CAP. The PROVIDER will prepare CAP
amendments as required in 45 CFR 95.507. The PROVIDER will assist the
DEPARTMENT as necessary with the negotiation that may be required with the Division
of Cost Allocation (DCA) relative to any plan amendments that have been submitted up
until December 31, 2017. The PROVIDER will perform duties associated with the
organizational review for the periods that cover Q1 2018 (CAP due approximately
November 15, 2017). The PROVIDER will ensure all necessary data collection and
processing to support the DEPARTMENT’s federal reporting for title IV-E claims on the
CB-496 form. The AlloCAPT™ system is owned by the PROVIDER and the
DEPARTMENT has a licensed version of it. All internal. code and querying capabilities
are the ownership of solely the PROVIDER.

Random Moment Time Study — The PROVIDER will administer a RMTS process for
the DEPARTMENT which will include the generation of samples and the provision of
support for both Family Support Unit (FSU)/Child Protective Investigator (CPI), and
Child Placing Agency (CPA) time studies (two separate study processes) through

. December 31, 2017. The PROVIDER will provide the results of the prior period RMTS

for quarters ending 9/30/2017 and 12/31/2017 for use in the CAP prepared for quarters
ending 9/30/2017 and 12/31/2017. The PROVIDER will provide the results of the
12/31/2017 RMTS no later than January 15, 2017 (data is not available until after the -



close of the quarter). Any additional time studies or time study trainings will necessitate

an amendment to this contract. The EasyRMTSTM system will be used to complete the
RMTS. This system is owned by the PROVIDER and the DEPARTMENT has a
licensed version of it. All internal code and querying capabilities are the ownership of
solely the PROVIDER.

. Provide Quality Assurance Review for Title IV-E, Update Process Documentation
and Manage Ongoing Eligibility Determination — The PROVIDER will maintain a
quality control process and ongoing management of compliance of eligibility
determination procedures for the Title IV-E foster care program. The PROVIDER will
work with the DEPARTMENT to implement and maintain new processes for the Title
IV-E eligibility and compliance determinations for adoption and guardianship assistance.

The quality control process will require the PROVIDER staff to work on-site within the
DEPARTMENT at specified periods each month to review eligibility determinations
submitted through June 30, 2019, supported off-site by project leadership and technical
advisors. It is expected that PROVIDER staff will have sample of cases reviewed at a
pre-determined percentage, currently between 30-35%. For Adoption Assistance and
Guardianship quality control it is anticipated that roughly 5-10 cases per month per
program would require review from the PROVIDER staff. Should these estimates
change, the budget may be renegotiated.

. Conduct an Annual Residential Time Study — The PROVIDER will conduct an annual

residential time study training to contracted residential providers and develop time study
percentages based on Treatment, Room and Board, and Education activities for the
DEPARTMENT to use to claim the appropriate allowable costs. The work includes
conducting time study trainings and a two-week annual time study; form collection and
data entry; and results preparation and packaging. The PROVIDER will perform these
activities to administer the time study and develop allowable percentages in calendar year
2018 to determine FY 2018 results and calendar year 2019 to determine FY 2019 results
for the DEPARTMENT through June 30, 2019.



RHODE ISLAND
- DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES

ADDENDUM 11
BUDGET
Period of Performance: From: 9/1/2017 To: 6/30/2019
Agency: Public Consulting Group, Inc. Date: 7/31/2017

Address: 148 State Street, Boston, MA 02109 Telephone: (617) 426-2026
Program: RMTS, Cost Allocation, Quality Efforts, RTS FEIN: 04-2942913

Cost Category Amount

Direct Program Costs
Personnel
Fringe Benefits
Consultants . 875,214
In-State Travel
Out-of-State Travel
Printing
Supplies
Equipment
Education Materials
Other

Total Direct Charges:

Indirect Charges

Total Request $875.214

See attached Personnel and Budget Worksheets




ADDENDUM III
Payments and Reports Schedule

This contract amendment to the executed contract in response to RFP #7448552 — Cost
Allocation Plan/Federal Revenue Enhancement/Quality Assurance made and entered into by the
Rhode Island Department of Children, Youth and Families (DEPARTMENT) and Public
Consulting Group, Inc. (PROVIDER) for Random Moment Time Study (RMTS), Cost
Allocation Plan, I'V- E Quality Control Efforts, and Residential Time Study budgeted for a total
of $875,214.

Paragraph 1. In consideration of the services outlined in this Scope of Work to be

- provided in this Contract, expenses incurred as a direct result of this program shall be reimbursed
up to a maximum $875,214. If additional consulting work is requested by the DEPARTMENT,

the budget and contract will be renegotiated. Payment to the PROVIDER for administration
of the above services will be made promptly after the PROVIDER submits an invoice by
the 10™ day of every month to the Chief Financial Officer, Division of Management and
Budget, 101 Friendship Street, 4 Floor, Providence, RI 02903.

Paragraph2. The PROVIDER will ensure that the scope of its audit report for all
expenditures related to the services provided is in accordance with Generally Accepted
Government Auditing Standards (“GAGAS”), and that the audit period coincides with the
DEPARTMENT’s State fiscal year which is the period between July 1 and June 30.

Paragraph 3. Performance and Evaluation Reporting — The PROVIDER will submit all
reports to the DEPARTMENT’s Chief Financial Officer by June 30, 2019. The RMTS results for the
quarter ending December 31, 2017 will be pr0v1ded by January 15, 2018 as data is unavailable before
December 31, 2017.

Pafagraph 4. The PROVIDER will submit a monthly invoice for payment which will
include performance-based data submissions — specific to the following service related activities:
The PROVIDER will submit quarterly reports as 1dent1ﬁed in Paragraph 3 of ADDENDUM 1.

(oM I et Qe )

Authdrized Representative Director, Department of
Children, Youth and Families

7J 17 \ 7 2021/12

Date Date




6T Ad PUB-BTA4 Ul _uw.umn_uﬁ:m NOM "4A04Q E_z., uodn umm._m.m wm I 'I3ABM JY] JO m:__u.:m J04 m:_c._.._m_n [ 0069525
‘uonienofau uonedojje padded Aressadau Aue/Fujwie|d JaAlem ‘LII0DI SIURUY 3IRH3M DPfIYD ‘SIapiacsd

2483 131504 Mau SujLsie)d 104 saBjUNModdo SNUIASL ISE YINS SEale punoJe S3IIAISS 3A(1ELNSUCD

8TA4 U1 Pajedidnue YI0M "S35ed 40 JD pue 00T ovb'ees 9NUBASJ 3-A] 3A0IAWI 03 LNOD 343 LM

‘$3]LLULISD ANUSADL ‘SI0p plemAem punase sapiunuoddo I-Al U0 JADJ PUB SLINOD 10) Sjeualew asedald uo[1P10CR||0D JOJ UOTIRPUSLILLIOIAI pue sieialew Fujutes) dojsasg
sizureq pue sded

Aue Ayrquap) o3 ssenoud Juaiind ay3 Ydnodys yjes 03 Iap|oysEIs A3y
1330 pUIe SUNO3 3y} Y)M UORESISAUOD dni 1SS 03 JA3Q YHM oM
M3IA3) 35 pIeMABM | Z0S

8TAd Ul pajedidiue IO “piemaoy Sujod sLs) U0 1IN0 |14 03 SiaxRdom 09¢ 088’595 uopeuaWNIop

|B1205 10} sucnsenb syasse/aLwozut Supes.d 1e Surjoo] pue saPUsEe |4 JAYI0 WoJy BIRP “ISIHDNY U) S810U - 1O YE| 03 3Np PaaU [eDURUY [1B) JBL) SBSseD 3|q18)[3-uou
asea ‘spodal Adusdipu) Bz “SUOITEUILLIEISP SujoSuo JOj SWOILI , PaIRPIP -§I3S, 3dojdxs pue spoyiaw [|e 403 maina. Ja8ie] doj3Asp pue uo w3 o3 ss3oosd aujuLRleg
SAIIBUIRI[E PUL O3 JADQ Y3M FIOM “1oed s MIIASI 2UILLIBIDP O} 59583 2|qiSila-uouy jo 3|dwes e mainsy 8T Ad 10) 332W1IS3 A3 dOj3ASP puUE SBUIpUY JUSWN0Q

{1SIHD1¥ ‘e3P HOQ ‘suodas AdusBipur} uonenirdap [ TOS
|EPURY|f / SJ95SE/ 3W0DUL AJI3A O3 SPOYISW JANRUISYIE MBIASY
; BRI B:§ -sehunuoddoSaiyns

[T13 0902275

6TAd PUE 8T Ad Jod "malnaraunbay] 0tT £89'7€S 20 d¥D 3-Al 23LL AYIUOIN | £01
PINoMm yuous J3d s3se2 oT-5 Ajudnous 12y3 pajedidiue s1 Y joruod Ayjenb aouelsissy diysuerplens) Jo4
) 6TAd PUB 8T A4 104 "mM3IASL Q€T €89°VES DD uoidopy 3-Al 9L ALIUOI [ Z0b
asnbal pinom yuow Jad s3se3 0T-5 A)YSnol 1eyl paledpnue s 11 [0s3U0d Ajjjenb 3ourls|ssy uoldopy Jo4 .
6TA4 PUe 8T Ad 04 "32Ue1SISSE featuyasl Suipinoad pue sious |esnpasold pue (eaiuss Aue Suipsedas 08z 560°807% ’ 2D 2487 133504 3-Al 8L Appuon| Top

sSupuy 40 1adal apiac.d 03 934 "SHNSSS JD Ul PALAUSP! SPUSJL UO Paseq seae 3SH YS1Y JO MBIASI
pasna04 e 3pnpRul {IM DD SIYL 'AADQ YHM UOIEYNSUOC | "S1 3 MaU AUe 103 00T pue 513 pasusiadxs
J0} SUOJIBU|WIRISPR O %07 PUR SUCIBUILLIRISP AJYIUuoW 3183 19150} JO %0E 4O DD PRPUOI 03 53d

. . i : AL
- R 00€'98TS. " ; .
6T A4 pue 002'0£8 uotieiedald s)nsay [euld pue ‘sisAjeuy ‘Aljuz eleq
ST Ad 10} uojesedald snsal Apnis awiy Jadoad pue uopdQ qeysy o3 paje|as sanoy Juiinsuod sapnpy|
6T Ad PuUe 8T A4 40} sdnadd Y104 104 S0Y3 SUIUIES] PUE (SIOPUIA| asT Dmﬂmmm uonesado Apnis awt| [Z0E
Mau pue siopuaa Sunsixa) sdnoJss om3 orut 00 Apms Jwig Sulea.q O 53503 PUB SINGY Y SIPNfRY|
6T 34 0sP'65S . uopeiedald pue Sujuueld Apnis swiL | TOE

Ad PUB 8T Ad 10} Uonensiujpe Apnis aups sadosd pue uondg Geyay o1 paye(as snoy Builnsucd sspnpy

70 "8 FO £ TAS 104 sinioy:pancadde uo paseg|
'(8T0Z ‘T Asenuer ioj uonessuas
3|dwes apnjsu) 10U 530p) @ep LT0Z SqWwalag - Jaqualdas Joj suodal pue uopesado sapnpu

vEYOTS , Lopelauso poday pue uoljelauss ajdues AlUIUon SLINY|T0z

| ZT0Z 93@ 53435 ApnIs SWLL U] LIOpUDY Y PUL1dd 3:N5:

;008683

4A0Q utyam 890°Z1S QTAD TO 103 S;UaWISN(py/sunsay]Z0T
suopeziuesdiozs pue seSueys onewwesSosd 03 anp suoieiedasd JUIWPUSWE v JO) SURNSUGD SIWNSSY
*sdv Alsanenb soy suni-a) Suj3anpuod pue sy Allepenb Juiieds.d jo 1500 salnssy TEeL LTS

8png] 1507 pA1aspng’

CTUUSAiON:
SR, pasadaig

BT0Z 2un[-£TOZ 19qui=idas 4A34;

|1
pupysj apoyy Jo 33015 =

53j{1up4 pup Yano,, ‘waipjiy) fo juswrindag .




6T Ad PUB 8TA4 Ul paieddiiue oM

JA0Q Yim uodn paaise se Jo “4anlem syl o Suipua Joy Suluueld ‘uoiieijodsu uojledoj|e
padded Alessaoau Aue/SulLLield JSAIBM ‘WICS] DUBUY 3.18)3M P|IYd ‘S18piaoid aied
J21504 mau Surwie|d 4oy sajnunioddo snuanal (S Yyans seale punole saJIAISS SA1IEYNSUOD

00695¢

sao1/u8s Suinsuo) Eﬁo(

"8T A4 ul paledidnue YJOMm
"s19pJo [eAOWRS piemAem 03 a8en8ue| Iu/MLD ppe 01 saiiuntioddo pue pasu |eidueguly Jof
UOJ1BIUBWINIOP 13410 Suisn uo snJoy e yim a1ed Ajiqi8i|s aul asealoul 01 shem 3uiwisiag

0zEv0T

J-Al -S221n488 3unsuo)

. ‘6T Ad pue 8TAd Ul palediliue YJOAA “SUOIIBUILLISISP
Aupgidia diysueipiens pue ‘uopdopy ‘a1e) 431504 404 }40M [043U0I Ajljenb 31is-uQ

091'LL2

jos3uo) Alend 3-Al

‘6T Ad PUE QT A4 Ui paledpriue JI0AA “SuildeiIu0d
Jopuan mau poddns 01 saipnis awi} om} 10} jelzuaiod Sawnsse 53 Nsal pue ‘uodal |enuue
jwas ‘syuedioiued Suiuiesl Suipnjoul ‘Apnis awil SIIAIDS [RIIUIPISSY HSBM-0M] ‘|BnuUyY

00981

Apnmis awi isay

"8TOT 4302W323g-/T0T Jaquandas paiedpniue ylops “(Sunnsoy apnpul
$3suadxa) SINVJIDILYYd TIV 404 Suluies) J9ysa4yas 91SUO 9T 4O UOISIA0LD S3pn|out Os|e
S31PN1S SWI YdD PUB NS4 2YT Y104G 104 $394 SUlISOY pUBR UCIEHSILIWPE S| IAY Al491ienD

YEV0T

S1INY

"8TAd TO Ui paiedidiue YJom
*SUOISSIWIGNS 96%-g7) Y1 4O MBIAa1 pue ‘jos3uod Ajijenb ‘sapuade pes| pue s1eaud woly
su0dai 150 ||e 0 M3IARL ‘UoieIsiujWpe uejd uoI1ed0j[e 3500 Aduade pes| ‘81em1yos paseq

008'6€

dvd

-gam 01 Y211ms pue uoienogau pue sjuawpuawe uipnppul ‘uopelisiuiupe dyd Asuenp
— — — e




Q1FY18

- STAFF HOURS RATE DCYF TOTAL
Ferraro 241 $ 205.00 | S 4,920
Crowley 70| $ 205.00| S 14,350
Rapp 32| $185.00 | § 5,920
Miller 100} $ 105.00 | $ 10,500
Casey 8| $205.00 | S 1,640

234
Hosting S 1,350
Staff Time $ 37,330
Expenses S 1,120
Total S 39,800

*assumes consulting related to CAP amendments and re-runs for each quarterly CAP
*assumes transition to web-based AlloCAP™ within the contract period resulting in hosting fees




September 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017

STAFF HOURS| RATE DCYF TOTAL
Ferraro 2| $ 205.00 $410
Crowley 8| $ 205.00 $1,640
Tedford 4] § 185.00 $740
Cruz 221§ 77.00 51,694
Milter 30( $ 105.00. $3,150

' 66
Staff Time $7,634
Hosting $2,700
Expenses $100
Total $10,434




September 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

STAFF HOURS RATE DCYF TOTAL
Ferraro 60| $ 205.00 512,300
Crowley 90| $ 205.00 | $18,450
Miller 210| $ 105.00 $22,050
Carsky-Bush 180] $ 185.00 $33,300
Temporary Staff 100 § 55.00 $4,500

: 640
Staff Time $90,600
Expenses 52,600
Total $93,200

*includes cost for printing time study training and completion materials as well as potential shipping costs.
*includes travel expenses for staff conducting training to support two time study efforts.

July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019

STAFF ‘| HOURS RATE DCYF TOTAL
Ferraro 60| $ 205.00| S 12,300
Crowley 90{ $ 205.00 | S 18,450
Miller 210} $ 105.00 | S 22,050
Carsky-Bush 180} $ 18500 [ $ 33,300
Temporary Staff 100/ $§ 55.00 (S 4,500

640
Staff Time S 90,600
Expenses $ 2,600
Total S 93,200




September 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

STAFF HOURS Rate DCYF.TOTAL
Maxcy 60| $ 205.00 $12,300
Wampler 80| $ 185.00 $14,800
Fils 600| $ 105.00 $63,000
Moran 300| $ 105.00 $31,500

1040 .
Staff Time §121,600
Expenses $3,000
Total $124,600

* anticipates foster care QC would be 75% of total effort and AA/GAP would be 25%
*anticipates on site time 3 days per week (split between Merancia and Marissa)

luly 1, 2018- June 30, 2019

STAFF HOURS Rate DCYF TOTAL
Maxcy 80} § 205.00 $16,400
Wampler 96} S 185.00 $17,760
Fils 750f $ 105.00 $78,750
Moran 350| $ 105.00 $36,750
. 1276 ]

Staff Time 5149,660
Expenses '$3,200
Total " $152,860

* anticipates foster care QC would be 75% of total effort and AA/GAP would be 25%
*anticipates on site time 3 days per week (split between Merancia and Marissa)




September 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018
Financial

STAFF HOURS Rate DCYF TOTAL
Maxcy 24| $ 205.00 $4,920
Ryan 140| $ 185.00 $25,900
Wampler . 16{ $ 185.00 52,960
Fils 40| $ 105.00 $4,200
Feliu-Markiewicz 140] $ 185.00 $25,900

360
Staff Time $63,880
Expenses $2,000
Total $65,880
Wayward

STAFF HOURS Rate DCYF TOTAL
Maxcy 24| S 205.00 $4,920
Ryan . 100| $ 185.00 $18,500
Wampler 8| S 185.00 $1,480
Fils 8| S 105.00 S840
Feliu-Markiewicz 60| $ 185.00 $11,100

: 200
Staff Time $36,840
Expenses 51,600
Total $38,440




September 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

STAFF HOURS Rate DCYF TOTAL
Maxcy 40} $ 205.00 $8,200
Ferraro 16| $ 205.00 $3,280
Casey 80| $ 205.00 $16,400
Crowley 80} $ 205.00 $16,400
Miller 100 $ 105.00 $10,500
Priest 40| S 185.00 $7,400

- |Ryan 280| $ 185.00 $51,800
636
Staff Time $113,980
Expenses $1,800
Total $115,780
July 1, 2018- June 30, 2019

STAFF HOURS Rate DCYF TOTAL
Maxcy 80| $ 205.00 $16,400
Ferraro 24| S 205.00 54,920
Crowley 80| $ 205.00 $16,400
Miller 140] $ 105.00 $14,700
Casey 80} $ 205.00 $16,400
Priest 80| $ 185.00 $14,800
Ryan 300 $ 185.00 - $55,500

784
Staff Time $139,120
Expenses $2,000
Total $141,120




ITEM 2



Notice of Contract Purchase Agreement

State Of Rhode I land and Providence Plantations
Department of Administration

Division of Purchases

One Capitol Hill

Providence, Rl 02908-5860

Development and Implementation of a Cost
V Allocation Plan for EOHHS Departments
E [PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP INC Award Number 3547038
N |148 STATE ST 10TH FLR T 5
g SSI'[S;OS’\:AII\QSA 02109 Effective Period 06-DEC-2017 -
R 31-DEC-2019
Approved PO Datg 08-JUL-2019
Vendor Number 1233-iSupplier
Type of Requisition *OTHER
S |EOHHSMEDICAL ASSISTANCE Requisition Number 1497274
H |HAZARD BUILDING Change Order  EOHH S19028M RN027
[ 74 WEST ROAD Requisition Number|
P CRANSTON, RI 02920 Solicitation Number 7551453
United States Freight Paid
T Payment Terms NET 30
o) Buyer Francis, David
Requester Name  Nicotero, Michelle R
Work Telephong] 401-462-6850

This Purchase Order is issued pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the solicitation and applicable federal, state, and local law,
including the State of Rhode Island's purchasing regulations, available at www.purchasing.ri.gov.

CHANGE TO PO #3547038 AGENCY DOC. ID = EOHHS 19028MRNO027
CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE: $1,337,748.00

INCREASE CONTROL VALUE: $298,334.00

REVISED CONTROL VALUE: $1,636,082.00

PER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #4.

AGENCY CONTACT:

MICHELLE NICOTERO

401-462-6850

Reference Documents: 3547038.pdf

INVOICETO |

The State of Rhode Island accepts electronic invoices via its supplier portal. To reg
and submit electronic invoices, visit the supplier portal at STATE PU_RCHASING AGENT
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/iSupplier/isup/index.php |

J'J.i':#--.fr' a':{ AIJ T

P

To submit paper invoices, mail to: Department of Administration Controller, One C4
Hill, 4th Floor, Providence 02908. NancyR. Mclntyre

Page 1 of 1


http://controller.admin.ri.gov/iSupplier/isup/index.php
file:/rdoa/ins/prod/apps/DOAPROD_ent-ap-rfnp1/logs/appl/conc/log/www.purchasing.ri.gov

FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT NO APA-17826,
RFP 7551453
BETWEEN

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

THIS AGREEMENT ORIGINALLY ENTERED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF
DECEMBER 2017 IS HEREBY REVISED AS FOLLOWS:

The Executive Office of Health and Human Services (EOHHS or the State) and Public Consulting
Group, Inc. (PCG) (collectively, the Parties), hereby enter into this Fourth Amendment to the
Agreement on the 28% day of June 2019, for the purposes of amending the original agreement
previously entered into between the Parties on December 5, 2017 (the Agreement).

Whereas, PCG assists the State in the development and implementation of a cost allocation
plan for EOHHS and its agencies;

Whereas, the Parties seek to amend the budget terms for this Agreement.

Now Therefore, the Parties to the Agreement, for good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

1. PAR. 6. BUDGET
Total payment for services to be provided under this Amendment shall not exceed the total
budget as detailed in revised ADDENDUM I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. Expenditures exceeding budget line-item categories by ten percent (10%) shall not
be authorized unless prior written approval is first obtained pursuant to PAR.10 —
MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT, subject to the maximum amount of this Amendment
as stated above.

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
All other provisions of the Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects and
shall remain in full force and effect to the extent not expressly changed by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have here under set their hands as of the date first
above written and this Agreement made legally binding upon the issuance of a valid Purchase Order
by the State of Rhode Island as follows:



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND:

Wf‘m

By: L IS‘ZEM L].B?J Mo
D Aettag Secretary
@ﬂ)ud\zl
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HEALTH &
HUMAN SERVICES

By: MARC STAUBL
Practice Area Dire

o)



ADDENDUM II
BUDGET

L. BUDGET NARRATIVE AND ASSUMPTIONS AFFECTING DCYF FEES

Amendment Four adds $298,334 to previously budgeted funds supporting DCYTF for this contract.
EOHHS and DCYF must approve all tasks and associated budgets associated with the work under
this contract.

The following assumptions are included in the budget changes totaling $298,334. Should estimates
regarding work hours change below, the budget may be negotiated, pending EOHHS and DCYF
approval.

o The stated price will be in effect throughout the extension period (January 1, 2019 —
December 31, 2019) and will include all efforts outlined below. If the scope needs to be
modified further, an updated price will be submitted and the appropriate approvals and/or
contract amendment will be secured.

e All hours are based on the following fully loaded rates:

Position Title | Fully Loaded
Hourly Rate
| Project Manager or PCG Manager $310
Associate Manager | $294
| Assistant Project Manager or PCG Senior $268
Consultant - |
Senior Operations Manager B $210
'Consultant _ $235 ]
Technical Advisor i ~ [$210
Technical Advisor ) $184
Operations Manager - $184 )
| Business Analyst ) $173

e The following items are included as part of the proposed budget to support the ability of
DCYF to leverage federal reimbursement for activities supporting the Department’s
operations:

o Residential Provider Time Study

» Prepare time study training materials and finalize with DCYF.

»  Meet with DCYF and provider representatives to prepare for the time study.

»  Conduct training to contacted residential providers, including up to four face-
to-face trainings and up to four web-ex trainings (for in and out of state
providers).

» Forward electronic materials to all provider sites.

»  Conduct an annual two-week time study by monitoring providers during the
time study period.

»  Collect paper time study materials.



» Tabulate and develop time study percentages based on treatment, room and
board, education and administration activities for the Department to use to
claim for appropriate costs.

» Provide consultation to the Department in the use of the results.

=  Maintain documentation related to the time study.

o Provide Quality Assurance Review for Title IV-E, Update Process Documentation
and Managing Ongoing Eligibility — The Provider will maintain a quality control
process and ongoing management of compliance of eligibility determinations for Title

IV-E program.

*  Quality Control

Work with the Department at specified periods each month to review
Title IV-E determinations supported by project leadership and
technical advisors.

Review 30 percent of foster care monthly determinations and 20
percent of redeterminations for experienced eligibility technicians and
100 percent for any new eligibility technicians.

For Adoption and Guardianship Assistance review approximately 5-
10 cases per month.

In consultation with the Department this quality control will include a
focused review of high-risk areas based on identified trends.

Provide report of findings regarding any critical and procedural errors
and providing technical assistance.

»  Federal Title IV-E Reviews

Review 100 percent of eligibility cases determined in the period under
review (PUR).

Assist the Department in communication and documentation requests
from Administration of Children and Families (ACF).

Assemble paper audit files for the sample.

Assist the Department on-site during the federal review.

Provide technical assistance and support to the Department after the
federal review.

o General Consulting
In consultation with DCYF and EOHHS, PCG will:
» Provide consultation for revenue opportunities around Title IV-E, Medicaid
or other identified federal funding sources.
» Provide consultation of federal legislation planning and/or implementation.



II. WORKPLANS AND FEES

PCG has provided the workplan with tasks and associated hours for each new scope below. If the
scope of work varies from the work plans and above assumptions, or if additional hours are needed,
PCG will work with EOHHS and DCYF to modify this agreement.

Title IV-E Residential Time Study, and Consulting Tasks related to the DCYF:

Task Staff Hours ‘
| Residential Time Study 130 |
 TitleIV-E _l,li(
| General Consulting 260 |

Total Hours ) 1,562 |




